A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CITY THAT CERTAIN INTERLOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AND THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WHEREIN THE CITY OF BELLEVUE AGREES TO PROVIDE ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT SERVICES (MEDIC ONE) WITHIN A PORTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ALL AS PROVIDED FOR AND FUNDED BY KING COUNTY, UNDER AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN BELLEVUE AND KING COUNTY.

Whereas, the voters of King County approved a six year regular property tax levey for support of emergency medical services pursuant to RCW 84.52.069, and

Whereas, King County has contracted with the City of Bellevue to provide advanced life support services (Medic One) as funded by said property tax levey, within an area of King County that includes a portion of the City of Kirkland as defined in the existing contract between King County and the City of Bellevue, and

Whereas, in order for Bellevue to provide such service, it is necessary and reasonable for the Cities of Bellevue and Kirkland to enter into a interlocal governmental agreement, in order to implement said contract within the jurisdiction of Kirkland, and

Whereas, both Kirkland and Bellevue are authorized to enter into such contracts pursuant to Chapter 39.34 Revised Code of Washington, now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. That certain contract, copy of which is attached to the original of this Resolution, between the City of Kirkland and the City of Bellevue, with respect to the provision of advanced life support services (Medic One) within a portion of the City of Kirkland pursuant to that certain contract between the City of Bellevue and King County, which provides for funding, as well as provision of such services, is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to sign said interlocal agreement between the City of Kirkland and the City of Bellevue on behalf of the City of Kirkland.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>19th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1987.

Signed in authentication thereof this $\underline{19th}$ day of $\underline{\text{October}}$, $\underline{1987}$.

Loris Cooper

ATTEST: